

No. 21-6001
(CAPITAL CASE)

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TERRENCE TRAMAINE ANDRUS,
PETITIONER

v.

TEXAS,
RESPONDENT.

**On Petition For A Writ of Certiorari To The
Court of Criminal Appeals of Texas**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE AMERICAN BAR
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF GRANTING
THE PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

STANLEY J. PANIKOWSKI
DANIELLE T. MORRISON
JUSTIN R. SARNO
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
401 B Street, Suite 1700
San Diego, CA 92101
Telephone: (619) 699-2700
stanley.panikowski@us.dlapiper.com

REGINALD M. TURNER
Counsel of Record
AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION
321 N. Clark St.
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 988-5000
amicusbriefs@
americanbar.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae American Bar Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	8
A. The CCA’s Decision on Remand Conflicts With This Court’s Clear Instruction in <i>Andrus I</i> to Assess the “Tidal Wave” of Mitigating Evidence in a “One Reasonable Juror” Prejudice Analysis.....	8
1. <i>The CCA should have conducted its prejudice analysis in light of the effect of competently presented evidence by effective counsel.....</i>	10
2. <i>The CCA’s failure to consider the effect of a competent presentation of the mitigating evidence caused it to impermissibly discount that “tidal wave” of evidence.</i>	13
B. The CCA’s Refusal to Follow This Court’s Clear Instruction Raises Serious and Important Concerns About The Rule of Law That Only This Court Can Remedy.....	17
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abelman v. Booth</i> , 62 U.S. (21 How.) 506 (1858)	7, 18
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	8
<i>Deen v. Hickman</i> , 358 U.S. 57 (1958)	19
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	2
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998)	19
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	18
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1039 (2017)	8
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 139 S. Ct. 666 (2019)	8
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	8
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009)	6, 16
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sims v. Georgia</i> , 385 U.S. 538 (1967)	18

<i>Stanton v. Stanton</i> , 429 U.S. 501 (1977)	19	
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	<i>passim</i>	
<i>United States v. Martinez-Cruz</i> , 736 F.3d 999 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	18	
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	4, 10, 17	
Constitution		
U.S. Const. amend VI	11	
U.S. Const. amend VIII	13	
Other Authorities		
American Bar Association:		
<i>Evaluating Fairness and Accuracy in State Death Penalty Systems: The Virginia Death Penalty Assessment Report</i> (Sept. 2013), https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/death_penalty_moratorium/tx_complete_report.authcheckdam.pdf		1
Death Penalty Info. Ctr., <i>Number of Executions by State and Region Since 1976</i> , available at https://deathpenaltyinfo.org/number-executions-state-and-region-1976 (last visited Nov. 8, 2021)		2

<i>Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Defense Counsel in Death Penalty Cases</i> (revised Feb. 2003), available at https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/death_penalty_representation/2003guidelines.pdf (last visited Nov. 8, 2021)	2, 12
Section of Individual Rights & Responsibilities, <i>Death Without Justice: A Guide for Examining the Administration of the Death Penalty in the United States</i> (June 2001)	3
State Death Penalty Assessments, available at http://www.americanbar.org/groups/crsj/projects/death_penalty_due_process_review_project/state_death_penalty_assessments.html (last visited Nov. 8, 2021).....	2
<i>Rule of Law Initiative Program Book</i> (2016)	4
O'Brien, S., <i>When Life Depends On It: Supplementary Guidelines for the Mitigation Function of Defense Teams in Death Penalty Cases</i> , 36 Hofstra L. Rev. 677 (2008)	7, 17
